

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

WRIT PETITION NO: 2199 OF 2019



Between:

B.V. Hari Prasad, S/o. B.Venkata Naidu, aged 48 years, Occ- Advocate,
R/o. H.No.87/543-3, Srinagar Colony, B.Camp, Kurnool, Kurnool District-
518 002.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by the Principal Secretary to Government, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Kurnool, Kurnool District
3. The Superintendent of Police, Kurnool, Kurnool District,
4. The Station House Officer, III Town Police Station, A-Camp, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
5. The Tahsildar, Kallur Mandal, Kurnool District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the illegal action of the 5th respondent in not submitting enquiry report to the respondents 2 to 4 in respect of land in Sy.No.655/B2 @ 655/B, cents, an extent of Ac.0.18.03 Cents and Ac.0.22.52 Cents, which was purchased by the petitioner through registered sale deed document No.2451/2013 and 2453/2013, dated 31-01-2013, respectively, situated at Kallur Village fields, Kallur Mandal, Kurnool District, in terms of the

Lr.Rc.E3/5091/2018, dated.15- 12-2018, issued by the 2nd respondent and letter dated 20-12-2018, issued by the 4th respondent, which is illegal, unjust, arbitrary, contrary to the Act and in violation of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of Constitution of India and in violation of principles of natural justice and consequently direct the 5th respondent to cause an enquiry and submit report to the respondents 2 to 4 in respect of above land, to enable the respondents 2 to 5 to remove illegal encroachments in petitioner land, as otherwise Petitioner and his family will suffer serious loss and grate hardship;

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim directions directing the 5th respondent to enquire in to the matter in terms of the Lr.Rc.E3/5091/2018, dated.15- 12-2018, issued by the 2nd respondent and letter dated 20-12-2018, issued by the 4th respondent and submit report, to avoid law and order problem, Pending disposal of WP 2199 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri CHALLA SIVASANKAR Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE (AP) for Respondent Nos.1, R2, R3 and R5 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

On 13.06.2019, this Court specifically directed the 5th respondent to file a counter affidavit along with a report by the next date of hearing, failing which the 5th respondent was directed to appear in person.

The matter was subsequently posted to 11.07.2019. However, even on that date, no counter affidavit was filed, and the Tahsildar was also not present before this Court. This conduct reflects a clear disregard for the directions issued by this Court.

In view of the above, this Court directs the Tahsildar to appear in person before this Court on 08.04.2026. Further, the 2nd respondent is

directed to file a counter affidavit along with the report by the next date of hearing.

Registry is directed to communicate the order to the respondent Nos.2 and 5.

Post on 08.04.2026.

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The District Collector, Kurnool, Kurnool District (by **SPEED POST**)
2. The Tahsildar, Kallur Mandal, Kurnool District. (by **SPEED POST**)(FOR **APPEARANCE**)
3. One CC to SRI. CHALLA SIVASANKAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (AP), High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One spare copy.
6. The Superintendent of Police, Kurnool, Kurnool District,
7. The Station House Officer, III Town Police Station, A-Camp, Kurnool, Kurnool District.

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:01/04/2026

Post on 08.04.2026

ORDER

WP.No.2199 of 2019

FOR APPEARANCE& DIRECTION

